STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
THE FIRST NATIONAL CENTER, SUITE 860
120 NORTH ROBINSON
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

0CT26 2005

by the
Administrator

In the Matter of:
Royal Bath and Body Products, LLC,

Respondent. ODS File No. 05-003

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

On August 18, 2005, an Enforcement Division Recommendation
(Recommendation) naming Royal Bath and Body, LLC (Royal Bath and Body) was filed
with the Administrator of the Oklahoma Department of Securities (Department). The
issuance of a cease and desist order is authorized by Section 814.A of the Oklahoma
Business Opportunity Sales Act (Act), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 801-829 (2001).

On August 18, 2005, the Administrator of the Department issued a Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing with the Recommendation attached (Notice of Hearing).
Pursuant to Section 818.F of the Act, the Administrator of the Department received
service of the Notice of Hearing on August 18, 2005. The Notice of Hearing and notice
of service on the Administrator were mailed August 18, 2005, to the last known address
of Royal Bath and Body at 6815 N. 32nd Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona, by certified mail,
return receipt requested, and delivery restricted. On September 16, 2005, the Notice
was returned marked “Returned To Sender, Unclaimed.”

The Notice of Hearing specified that failure to request a hearing within twenty
(20) days of service would result in the issuance of an order to cease and desist from
the offer and sale of business opportunities in violation of the Act. No request for
hearing or any other response has been received by the Administrator.

The Administrator of the Department, being fully advised in this matter, does
hereby adopt the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as set forth below.

Findings of Fact

1. Royal Bath and Body, was at all times relevant hereto, an Arizona
corporation doing business in the state of Oklahoma. Royal Bath and Body was in the
business of marketing and selling candles and bath products made by Royal Bath and
Body.




2. In November of 2003, Royal Bath and Body advertised in an Oklahoma
newspaper the opportunity to purchase a distributorship for the retail sale of candles
and bath products.

3. During November of 2003, an Oklahoma resident (Distributor) called a
Royal Bath and Body sales representative to purchase a distributorship. The Distributor
purchased the basic distributorship for $6,678. The sales representative told the
Distributor that Royal Bath and Body would provide her with customer service to assist
in the startup and training. In addition, the sales representative promised Distributor
that she would receive guidance in promoting and marketing the products.

4, Royal Bath and Body offered wholesale supply sources to allow
distributors to reorder products. Although Distributor was not required to purchase
additional products from Royal Bath and Body, Distributor could only restock her display
racks with the unique line of bath and body products supplied by Royal Bath and Body.

5. Royal Bath and Body failed to provide Distributor the most recent audited
financial statements among its disclosure documents.

6. The Royal Bath and Body distributorship was not registered under the Act.

To the extent any of these Findings of Fact are more properly characterized as
Conclusions of Law, they should be so considered.

Conclusions of Law

1. Effective service of process was made on Respondent pursuant to Section
818.F of the Act.

2. The Royal Bath and Body distributorship is a business opportunity.

3. Royal Bath and Body offered and sold a business opportunity in
Oklahoma.

4. The offer and sale of the Royal Bath and Body distributorship without
registration under the Act is a violation of Section 806 of the Act.

5. The failure to provide a copy of the most recent audited financial
statements of Royal Bath and Body to Distributor is a violation of Section 808 of the Act.

6. The Administrator has the authority under Section 814 of the Act to order
Royal Bath and Body to cease and desist from engaging in violations of the Act.

To the extent any of these Conclusions of Law are more properly characterized
as Findings of Fact, they should be so considered.
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondents cease and desist from the offer and
sale of business opportunities in violation of Sections 806 and 808 of the Act.

Witness my Hand and the Official Seal of the Oklahoma Department of Securities
this _26th _ day of October, 2005.
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the _26th _ day of October, 2003, a
true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order to Cease and Desist was mailed
by certified mail, return receipt requested, delivery restricted, with postage prepaid
thereon addressed to:

Christina Copping

Royal Bath and Body Products, LLC
6815 N. 32nd Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85017-1008
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Brenda London
Paralegal




